GOVERNMENT OF FIJI GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

No. 16

FRIDAY, 20th APRIL

2018

[LEGAL NOTICE NO. 29]

TRADE STANDARDS AND QUALITY CONTROL ACT 1992

Trade Standard (Bottled Water Standard) (Amendment) Order 2018

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 26 of the Trade Standards and Quality Control Act 1992 and that it is in the public interest to amend the trade standards order for bottled water, I hereby make this Order—

Short title and commencement

1.-(1) This Order may be cited as the Trade Standards (Bottled Water Standard) (Amendment) Order 2018.

(2) This Order comes into force on 1 May 2018.

Schedule amended

2. Paragraph 11 to the Schedule to the Trade Standards (Bottled Water Standard) Order 2004 is amended in Table 1 by—

- (a) under the sub-heading "Microbiological", along the "Heterotropic Microorganisms" row deleting "*2" and substituting "100 colony-forming units per millilitre";
- (b) under the sub-heading "Inorganic Chemicals"—
 - (i) deleting "PH" and substituting "pH";
 - (ii) along the "pH" row, deleting "*2" and substituting "6.5 8.5";
 - (iii) along the "Sodium (Na)" row, inserting "200" in the "Maximum Contaminant Levels in milligrams/litre" column; and
 - (iv) along the "Total Dissolved Solids" row, deleting "*2" and substituting "1000" in the "Maximum Contaminant Levels in milligrams/litre" column.

Dated this 15th day of March 2018.

F. S. KOYA Minister for Industry, Trade and Tourism